

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

JOANIE SMITH,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross Respondent,

vs.

GLENNS FERRY HIGHWAY DISTRICT,

Defendant-Respondent-Cross Appellant.

Docket No. 46180-2018

Elmore County District Court

Case No. CV-2016-1257

**APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF**

*APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL  
DISTRICT FOR THE COUNTY OF ELMORE*

*HONORABLE NANCY BASKIN  
District Judge*

Jeffrey J. Hepworth, ISB No. 3455  
J. Grady Hepworth, ISB No. 10364  
HEPWORTH LAW OFFICES  
2229 W. State Street  
P.O. Box 2815  
Boise, ID 83701-2815  
Telephone: (208) 333-0702  
Facsimile: (208) 246-8655  
[courtservice@idalawyer.com](mailto:courtservice@idalawyer.com)  
*Attorneys for Appellant Joanie Smith*

Bruce Castleton, ISB No. 3569  
Tyler D. Williams, ISB No. 8512  
NAYLOR & HALES, P.C.  
950 W. Bannock Street, Suite 610  
Boise, ID 83702  
Telephone:  
Fax: (208) 383-9516  
[bruce@naylorhales.com](mailto:bruce@naylorhales.com)  
[tdw@naylorhales.com](mailto:tdw@naylorhales.com)  
*Attorneys for Respondent GFHD*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES .....iii

I. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS ..... 1

II. ATTORNEY’S FEES ON APPEAL ..... 3

III. LEGAL RESPONSE ..... 4

**A. GFHD Was Bound by Its Consent and Demand for Jury Trial, and the District Court’s Order** ..... 4

        1. *GFHD May Not Breach Its Legally Binding Consent to Trial by Jury* ..... 4

        2. *GFHD Is Bound by Its Demand for Trial by Jury Pursuant to I.R.C.P. Rules 38, 39..* 6

        3. *The District Court’s Decision to Grant GFHD’s Post-Jury Verdict Motion for a Court Trial Was Unjust, Caused Extreme Delay, and Excessive Expense in Violation of I.R.C.P. Rule 1* ..... 9

**B. Smith Has A Constitutional Right to Trial by Jury Under the IPPEA** .... 11

        1. *The Scope of Idaho Constitution Art. I, Section 7 Is Governed by the Framers’ Intent to Protect Citizens’ Inviolable Right to Trial by Jury in Perpetuity* ..... 11

        2. *Smith’s Future Lost Wages is an Issue of Fact Regarding “Actual Damages”* ..... 14

        3. *Equitable Remedies Available Under the IPPEA Do Not Limit Smith’s Award for Actual Damages*..... 16

**C. The Jury’s Verdict Was Supported by Substantial and Competent Evidence and GFHD’s Cross-Appeal Should Be Denied** ..... 18

        1. *GFHD Provided Smith with Additional Training to Prepare Smith to Replace Jensen* ..... 19

        2. *Smith’s Raise to \$18.00 Per Hour Supports Her Claim She Would Have Been Hired Full-Time* ..... 22

        3. *The Fact That Smith Considered Resigning Is Evidence of the Hostility in the Work Environment Caused by GFHD’s Illegal Retaliation* ..... 22

4.	<i>GFHD’s Personnel Manual Supports the Jury’s Verdict</i> .....	24
D.	<b>The IPPEA and Idaho Code Section 28-22-104 Preclude Application of Sovereign Immunity Regarding Smith’s Claim for Post-Judgment Interest</b> ....	25
E.	<b>Smith’s Contractual Rate for Attorney’s Fees on a Contingent Fee Are Objectively Reasonable and Necessary As a Component of “Actual Damages” Under the IPPEA</b> .....	28
1.	<i>Rule 54(e)(3)(A): Time and Labor</i> .....	29
2.	<i>Rule 54(e)(3)(B): Novelty and Difficulty of Questions</i> .....	30
3.	<i>Rule 54(e)(3)(C): Skill Requisite to Perform the Legal Service and Ability of Attorney</i> .....	31
4.	<i>Rule 54(e)(3)(D): Prevailing Charges for Like Work</i> .....	31
5.	<i>Rule 54(e)(3)(E): Fixed or Contingent Fee</i> .....	33
6.	<i>Rule 54(e)(3)(F): Time Limitations Imposed by the Client or the Circumstances of the Case</i> .....	34
7.	<i>Rule 54(e)(3)(G): Amount Involved and Results Obtained</i> .....	35
8.	<i>Rule 54(e)(3)(H): Undesirability of the Case</i> .....	35
9.	<i>Rule 54(e)(3)(I): Nature and Length of Professional Relationship with the Client</i> ...	36
10.	<i>Rule 54(e)(3)(J): Awards in Similar Cases</i> .....	37
11.	<i>Rule 54(e)(3)(K): Reasonable Cost of Automated Legal Research</i> .....	38
12.	<i>Rule 54(e)(3)(L): Any Other Factor Which the Court Deems Appropriate</i> .....	38
IV.	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	40

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

### Idaho Constitutional Provisions

Idaho Constitution Art. I, Section 7 .....	11, 12, 13, 30
Idaho Constitution Art. V, Section 1 .....	13, 14
Idaho Constitution Art. VII, Section 13 .....	25

### Statutes

Idaho Code § 1-1603(8) .....	10
Idaho Code § 6-2101 .....	14, 36, 38
Idaho Code § 6-2103 .....	30
Idaho Code § 6-2104 .....	30
Idaho Code § 6-2105 .....	passim
Idaho Code § 6-2106 .....	3, 8, 16, 25, 27
Idaho Code § 7-303 .....	18
Idaho Code § 7-402 .....	18
Idaho Code § 12-121 .....	3
Idaho Code § 28-22-104 .....	25, 26, 27
42 United States Code § 1982a .....	17
42 United States Code § 2000e-5 .....	17
Rev. Stat. of Idaho (1887), § 4369 .....	12, 15
Rev. Stat. of Idaho (1887), § 4398 .....	12

### Rules of Civil Procedure

I.R.C.P. 1 .....	6, 9, 10
I.R.C.P. 7 .....	5
I.R.C.P. 16 .....	6
I.R.C.P. 38 .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
I.R.C.P. 39 .....	4, 7, 10
I.R.C.P. 54 .....	passim
I.R.C.P. 58 .....	29
I.R.C.P. 59 .....	25, 35
I.R.C.P. 60 .....	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 38 .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 39 .....	7

**Idaho Rules of Professional Conduct**

R.P.C. Rule 1.5 ..... 39

**Idaho Cases**

*Ada County v. Red Steer Drive–Ins, Etc.*, 101 Idaho 94, 609 P.2d 161 (1980) ..... 26, 27  
*Anderson v. Gailey*, 100 Idaho 796, 606 P.2d 90 (1980) ..... 34  
*Annest v. Conrad-Annest, Inc.*, 107 Idaho 468, 690 P.2d 923 (1984)..... 6  
*American Oil Co. v. Neill*, 90 Idaho 333, 414 P.2d. 209 (1966)..... 25, 26  
*City of Pocatello v. Anderton*, 106 Idaho 370, 679 P.2d 647 (1984)..... 9  
*Cox v. Nw. Stage Co.*, 1 Idaho 376 (1871) ..... 15  
*David Steed & Assocs., Inc. v. Young*, 115 Idaho 247, 766 P.2d 717 (1988) ..... 8  
*Eller v. Idaho State Police*, CV-OC-2015-127 (Fourth Judicial District Mar. 26, 2018)..... 32, 37  
*Eller v. Idaho State Police*, Dkt. Nos. 45698, 45699 (Idaho May 24, 2019) (Slip Opinion).....  
..... 14, 16, 39  
*Firmage v. Snow*, 158 Idaho 343, 347 P.3d 191 (2015) ..... 19  
*Fisher v. Bd. Of Comm’rs of Bannock Cty.*, 4 Idaho 381, 39 P. 552 (1895) ..... 15  
*Griffith v. Clear Lakes Trout Co., Inc.*, 146 Idaho 613, 200 P.3d 1162 (2009)..... 24  
*H2O Envtl., Inc. v. Farm Supply Distributors, Inc.*, 164 Idaho 295, 429 P.3d 183 (2018) ..... 29  
*Hatheway v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Idaho*, 155 Idaho 255, 310 P.3d 315 (2013) ..... 23  
*Hummer v. Evans*, 129 Idaho 274, 923 P.2d 981 (1996) ..... 24  
*Johansen v. Looney*, 30 Idaho 123, 163 P. 303 (1917) ..... 15  
*KDN Mgmt., Inc. v. WinCo Foods, LLC*, 164 Idaho 1, 423 P.3d 422 (2018) ..... 9  
*Kirkland v. Blaine Cty. Med. Ctr.*, 134 Idaho 464, 4 P.3d 1115 (2000) ..... 11, 15  
*Mackay v. Four Rivers Packing Co.*, 151 Idaho 388, 257 P.3d 755 (2011) ..... 19  
*McGrew v. McGrew*, 139 Idaho 551, 82 P.3d 833 (2003) ..... 4  
*Neal v. Drainage Dist. No. 2 of Ada Cty.*, 42 Idaho 624, 248 P. 22 (1926) ..... 15  
*R.E.W. Const. Co. v. Dist. Court of Third Judicial Dist.*, 88 Idaho 426, 400 P.2d 390 (1965) .... 10  
*Sanchez v. State, Dep’t of Correction*, 143 Idaho 239, 141 P.3d 1108 (2006)..... 27  
*Savage Lateral Ditch Water Users Ass’n v. Pulley*, 125 Idaho 237, 869 P.2d 554 (1993).....  
..... 6  
*State v. Hansen*, 127 Idaho 675, 904 P.2d 945 (Ct. App. 1995) ..... 19  
*State v. Bennion*, 112 Idaho 32, 730 P.2d 952 (1986) ..... 11, 12  
*University of Utah Hosp. v. Twin Falls County*, 122 Idaho 1010, 842 P.2d 689 (1992)..... 27  
*Van v. Portneuf Med. Ctr.*, 147 Idaho 552, 212 P.3d 982 (2009) (*Van I*)..... 14  
*Wa Ching v. Constantine*, 1 Idaho 266 (1869)..... 13  
*Wait v. Leavell Cattle, Inc.*, 136 Idaho 792, 41 P.3d 220 (2001)..... 7  
*Westover v. Cundick*, 161 Idaho 933, 393 P.3d 593 (2017)..... 18  
*Wright v. Ada Cty.*, CV-OC-2013-2730 (Fourth Judicial District 2015) ..... 37  
*Wright v. Ada Cty.*, 160 Idaho 491, 376 P.3d 58 (2016)..... 3

**Federal Cases/Other Courts**

*Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry*, 494 U.S. 558, 110 S. Ct. 1339 (1990) ..... 10

*Fuller v. City of Oakland, Cal.*, 47 F.3d 1522 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995)..... 7, 8

*Gotthardt v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.*, 191 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 17

*Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.*, 392 U.S. 409, 88 S. Ct. 2186 (1968) ..... 17, 18

*Pollard v. E.I du Pont de Nemours & Co*, 532 U.S. 843, 121 S. Ct. 1946 (2001) ..... 17

*Reid Bros. Logging Co. v. Ketchikan Pulp Co.*, 699 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 7

*Traxler v. Multnomah County*, 596 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 17

*Whitehead v. Shattuck*, 138 U.S. 146, 11 S. Ct. 276 (1891) ..... 12,13

*White v. McGinnis*, 903 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 8

**Other Authorities**

Note, *Jones v. Mayer: The Thirteenth Amendment and the Federal Anti-Discrimination Laws*, 69 COLUM. L. REV. 1019, 1051, n. 229 (1969) ..... 17, 18
